

No. S273134

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
ROBERT COOPER,
Petitioner and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B304490
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA140718
The Honorable Allen Joseph Webster, Jr., Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ZEE RODRIGUEZ (SBN 204357)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHARLES S. LEE (SBN 268057)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6068
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Charles.Lee@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

April 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	8
I. The Court of Appeal’s Finding That the Failure to Instruct the Jury on Assembly Bill 333’s New Requirements Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt under Chapman v. California Does Not Warrant Review	8
A. AB 333 Amended the Requirements for Proving a Gang Enhancement under Section 186.22	8
B. The Court of Appeal’s Factual Analysis under Chapman Does Not Implicate a Decisional Conflict or an Important Question of Law	11
II. Review Is Not Warranted to Decide Whether the Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Sentencing Discretion under Section 12022.53	16
A. The Trial Court Sentenced Petitioner Pursuant to the Section 12022.53, Subdivision (d), Firearm Enhancement	17
B. The Law Is Settled That Trial Courts Have the Discretion to Impose a Lesser Included Firearm Enhancement, and Trial Courts Are Presumed to Know the Law	19
III. The Remaining Issues, Presented Solely for Exhaustion Purposes, Do Not Merit Review	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	20
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327.....	12, 13
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596.....	14
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657.....	13, 14
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	17, 20, 21
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 688.....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Neder</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	14
STATUTES	
Pen. Code, § 186.22.....	6, 8, 11, 12
Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (b)(1)(C).....	6
Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (e).....	7, 9, 11, 15
Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (e).....	8, 12
Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (f).....	10, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pen. Code, § 186.22, subd. (g).....	10
Pen. Code, § 187, subd. (a).....	6
Pen. Code, § 667, subds. (a)-(i)	6
Pen. Code, § 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d)	6
Pen. Code, § 12022.53.....	16
Pen. Code, § 12022.53, subd. (b).....	19, 21
Pen. Code, § 12022.53, subd. (c).....	6
Pen. Code, § 12022.53, subd. (d)	6, 8, 17
Pen. Code, § 12022.53, subd. (e).....	6
Pen. Code, § 12022.53(d) and (e)(1).....	19
Pen. Code, § 12022.53, subd. (h)	16, 19, 21
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 3.....	7, 9, 10
 COURT RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.508.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill No. 333.....	6, 8
